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Response to Comment 23-1:  This comment states that the Proposed Project is the same as 
the 2007 WSIP and that scoping comments were ignored.  Master Response 13 addresses this 
issue. 
 
Response to Comment 23-2: This comment states that the Proposed Project is not needed 
because it is based on the 1997 General Plan, and erroneous population projections.  Although 
the 1997 General Plan has the goal of providing redundant capacity, the Proposed Project is 
based on the 2010 Urban Water Management Plan. The UWMP bases demand on population 
projections provided by Kern COG, which indicate that population would increase by 1 percent 
per year. This is consistent with the General Plans of Kern County and the City of Ridgecrest, 
which estimate population growth of 2 percent and between 1 and 3 percent, respectively. No 
known source of population estimates project a population decline in the IWVWD service area. 
 
Response to Comment 23-3: This comment states that alternatives that could enhance the 
water supply should be approved rather than the Proposed Project. This comment states that 
the District should implement other alternatives, including aggressive conservation, blending, 
saline water recovery, water reclamation, and water importation. These alternatives were 
considered for the Proposed Project, but were rejected because they could not be implemented 
in the time frame of the Proposed Project and/or because they would not be cost-effective. It 
should be emphasized that these alternatives were only rejected as alternatives to the Proposed 
Project. These alternatives could still be considered for future projects, although separate 
environmental analysis would need to be conducted. It should also be noted that one of the 
reasons Phase 3 (construction of new well 36 at Victor and Las Flores) was eliminated was that 
some of these alternatives may become feasible in the future and could be implemented. 
Master Response 10 further addresses this comment. 
 
Response to Comment 23-4: This comment states that the Proposed Project is not needed 
because peak demand was able to be met in 2011, even with certain wells out of service. 
Maximum Day Demand for the WSIP evaluated in the EIR was computed by applying a peaking 
factor to the Average Daily Demand as projected in the 2010 Urban Water Management Plan. 
This peaking factor was conservative, so that the worst-case scenario could be modeled and 
evaluated in the EIR. It should also be kept in mind that the District only produces groundwater 
in response to actual water demands from its customers. It does not have the ability to store 
large quantities of water for which there is no demand. Should the actual Maximum Day 
Demand values in the future be less than the estimate, similar to the demand in 2011, the new 
facilities would only be operated as needed to satisfy the actual demand. Master Response 7 
provides more information on this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 23-5:  This comment states that the Proposed Project is not needed 
because of the existing intertie agreements in place with the Navy and Searles Valley Minerals. 
Alternative 3, which was analyzed in the Draft EIR, is the alternative of using the existing 
intertie between the District and NAWS China Lake to provide supplemental water that 
suggested by many commentors during the scoping and Draft EIR review period. With this 
alternative, supplemental water from existing wells on NAWS China Lake would be transferred 
to IWVWD in the summer months to provide additional nominal capacity during high demand 
days. The water would be pumped from the existing Navy wells to the existing IWVWD 30-inch 
pipeline located between the NAWS China Lake boundary and Highway 178. It has been 
suggested by several comment letters that this alternative could be implemented immediately 
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at no or very little additional cost to the District. However, the District cannot simply begin 
pumping unlimited water at the daily capacity of the intertie at no cost from NAWS China Lake 
using existing infrastructure. In fact, this alternative would require the negotiation of the 
amount of water, the timing of delivery, and the price of water between the Navy and the 
District.  Preparation of a National Environmental Policy Act document would be required. This 
alternative would also require the construction of a booster station located on NAWS China Lake 
property where the current intertie is located.  Master Response 9 further addresses this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 23-6:  This comment states that Phase 2 will not be needed because 
future growth will not occur, or water conservation will reduce demand.  Therefore, Well 35 is 
too far in the future to be evaluated in the EIR.  CEQA allows that the drafting of an EIR 
necessarily involves some degree of forecasting (CEQA Guidelines Section 15144).  The EIR has 
estimated the timing of the implementation of Phase 2 based on population projections from 
Kern COG. The actual timing of implementation may differ based on actual demand, which is 
dependent on actual population changes, the effectiveness of conservation, and other factors.  
CEQA also requires the District to evaluate the environmental impacts of the entire Project, 
defined as the whole of an action.  Evaluation of Phase 1 and Phase 2 in separate 
environmental documents would not be allowed under CEQA because the California Supreme 
Court has that determined that a project description must include all relevant parts of a project, 
including reasonably foreseeable future expansion or other activities that are part of the project 
[Laurel Heights Improvement Ass’n v. Regents of Univ. of Cal. (1988) 47 Cal. 3d 376].  In this 
case, Phase 2 is reasonably foreseeable based on demand calculated from population 
projections provided by Kern COG.  Future water supply projects that may be needed after the 
implementation of Phase 2 were not considered to be reasonably foreseeable because 
alternative water sources may become available in the future, and Phase 3 was dropped from 
the project during the scoping process. The commentor is correct when stating that any future 
water supply projects would require additional CEQA analysis. 
 
Response to Comment 23-7: This comment states that the alternatives recommended in the 
1993 Bureau of Reclamation Report were ignored. The 1993 Bureau of Reclamation Report 
states that “There are three major avenues for extending the life of the groundwater resources 
in the Indian Wells Valley: 
 

• Blend good quality water with poorer quality water 
• Expand pumping to “new” areas, such as the southwest 
• Treat poorer quality water.” 

 
An alternative to treat poorer quality water, including blending that water with good quality 
water was considered in the EIR and rejected. The District conducted pilot testing for brackish 
water desalination from the Northwest Well Field from June 2008 to June 2009. The pilot test 
concluded that a brackish water treatment facility could provide approximately 3,000 acre-feet 
per year of high-quality groundwater. However, the cost of the disposal of the brine produced 
by the treatment process, a hazardous waste, would be excessive because of the District’s 
inland location (ocean disposal of brine is not an option as with other communities). The cost of 
this alternative, at $2,350 per acre would be more than 20 times the cost of the Proposed 
Project. The study concluded that the IWVWD benefits from this the additional drinking water 
recovered were not more than the cost of brine treatment.  It should be noted that the 
Proposed Project does include a pumping expansion into the southwest, rather than 
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intermediate area, as recommended by the report.  Additional information on the alternatives 
considered during the EIR process are provided in Master Responses 9 and 10. 
 
This comment further states that the Draft EIR and the UWMP state that alternative water 
supplies will not be investigated until 2035.  The District continues to evaluate alternative water 
supplies, as evidenced by the 2008/2009 pilot project for brackish water treatment and the 
existing arsenic treatment plants. The UWMP evaluates demand through 2035, as required by 
the California Water Code section 10631. As stated in the UWMP “The District continues to 
investigate a variety of potential opportunities to augment the water supply in the Indian Wells 
Valley, including the possibility of groundwater replenishment using imported water.”  
Additionally, Phase 3 of the EIR was originally proposed to be implemented in 2020. However, 
this phase was eliminated because it was determined that alternative water supplies may 
become available by this time. 
 
This comment also states that the 1993 Bureau of Reclamation Report does not say that there 
is high quality water in the southwest down to 2,000 feet. The referenced report contains 
several statements indicating that there is high quality groundwater in the southwest area of 
the basin: 
 

• page xxii of the Executive Summary: “Good quality water was found to the 2,000-foot 
drilling depth in the Intermediate and Southwest areas.”   

• Page xxiii of the Executive Summary: “A greater quantity of high quality groundwater is 
in storage at depth in the Intermediate and Southwest areas than previously known.” 

• Page 69: “The discovery of good quality water to a depth of at least 2,000 feet is 
probably the most significant Project finding in the southwest area. Total dissolved solids 
(TDS) in the groundwater samples collected from the Project piezometers ranges from 
about 200 mg/L in the upper part of the aquifer to about 350 mg/L in the deeper part. A 
substantial volume of groundwater is in storage in this area.”  

 
This comment also states that the effects of historical usage was not factored into the 
groundwater model. The groundwater model evaluated the impacts from both phases of the 
Proposed Project in addition to existing wells. Master Responses 1 and 2 provide additional 
information. 
 
Response to Comment 23-8: This comment states that Mitigation Measure H-1 in the Draft 
EIR does not mitigate the impacts of the Proposed Project because it does not make the impact 
less severe.  According to CEQA Guidelines Section 15370, mitigation includes one or more of 
the following:  “(a) avoiding the impact altogether by not taking a certain action or parts of an 
action. (b) minimizing impacts by limiting the degree or magnitude of its action and its 
implementation (c) rectifying the impact by repairing, rehabilitating, or restoring the impacted 
environment (d) reducing or eliminating the impact over time by preservation and maintenance 
operations during the life of the action (e) compensating for the impact by replacing or 
providing substitute resources or environments”.  The mitigation proposed in Mitigation 
Measure H-1 falls under category e and is an appropriate mitigation under CEQA. 
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This comment asks who will decide that District pumping is the cause of a private well owner’s 
failure. As stated in Master Response 4, perimeter control wells outside of the area of influence 
will also be monitored. The well data will be collected and analyzed on a semi-annual basis to 
determine the Proposed Project’s impact on the well. The District is a CEQA Lead Agency and, 
as such, is authorized to implement its own mitigation monitoring and reporting program under 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15097.  However, it is specified in the Draft EIR that the mitigation 
monitoring program and evaluation of the semiannual monitoring data is to be conducted by a 
qualified, state-licensed professional, such that the District would receive independent analysis 
from a third-party licensed professional. 
 
This comment also states that the purpose of the Proposed Project is to acquire prescriptive 
water rights. As stated in the Draft EIR, Section 2.3, the Proposed Project’s purpose is to 
provide system redundancy to meet maximum day demand with a 20 percent safety factor in 
the case of a mechanical failure or water quality issue in one or more of their existing wells as 
required by the 1997 Water General Plan and the 2010 Urban Water Management Plan. Phase 2 
of the project would also provide for a modest population increase of 1 percent per year. It 
should be kept in mind that the District only produces groundwater in response to actual water 
demands from its customers. It does not have the ability to store large quantities of water for 
which there is no demand. Should actual demand be lower than the demand predicted in the 
EIR, the new facilities would only be operated as needed to satisfy the actual demand. Master 
Response 7 provides additional information on this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 23-9:  This comment states that the projected population growth of 
1 percent, which was used in the EIR to project future demand, is not accurate and that a 
population decline will actually occur. Additionally, this comment states that a 20 percent 
redundancy is not needed because the District has met demand in the past. Population 
projections of 1 percent per year were provided by Kern COG, and are fall within the range of 
projections used by the City of Ridgecrest in its General Plan (1 to 3 percent) and Kern County 
in its General Plan (2 percent). It should be noted that the District only produces groundwater 
in response to actual water demands from its customers. It does not have the ability to store 
large quantities of water for which there is no demand. If population increases do not occur, or 
if demand is low because of conservation or cooler weather, then the new facilities would only 
be operated as needed to satisfy the actual demand. Master Responses 7 and 8 further address 
this issue. 
 
This comment states that the Proposed Project is not needed because of the existing intertie 
agreements in place with the Navy and Searles Valley Minerals. Alternative 3, which was 
analyzed in the Draft EIR, is the alternative of using the existing intertie between the District 
and NAWS China Lake to provide supplemental water that suggested by many commentors 
during the scoping and Draft EIR review period. With this alternative, supplemental water from 
existing wells on NAWS China Lake would be transferred to IWVWD in the summer months to 
provide additional nominal capacity during high demand days. The water would be pumped 
from the existing Navy wells to the existing IWVWD 30-inch pipeline located between the NAWS 
China Lake boundary and Highway 178. It has been suggested by several comment letters that 
this alternative could be implemented immediately at no or very little additional cost to the 
District. However, the District cannot simply begin pumping unlimited water at the daily 
capacity of the intertie at no cost from NAWS China Lake using existing infrastructure. In fact, 
this alternative would require the negotiation of the amount of water, the timing of delivery, 
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and the price of water between the Navy and the District.  Preparation of a National 
Environmental Policy Act document would be required. This alternative would also require the 
construction of a booster station located on NAWS China Lake property where the current 
intertie is located.  Master Response 9 further addresses this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 23-10:  This comment states that private well owners have water 
rights that supercede the IWVWD. Master Response 12 addresses this issue. 
 
Response to Comment 23-11:  This comment states that the No Project or the alternative of 
using the existing intertie with the Navy should be implemented. Both of these alternatives 
were analyzed in the EIR, and the District’s Board could choose to adopt them. However, the 
No Project Alternative would not meet the District’s objectives, and Alternative 3 would not 
avoid the significant environmental impacts of the Proposed Project, it would just move their 
location to the northeast. 
 
This comment also states that the District should implement other alternatives, including 
aggressive conservation, blending, saline water recovery, water reclamation, and water 
importation. These alternatives were considered for the Proposed Project, but were rejected 
because they could not be implemented in the time frame of the Proposed Project and/or 
because they would not be cost-effective. It should be emphasized that these alternatives were 
only rejected as alternatives to the Proposed Project. These alternatives could still be 
considered for future projects, although separate environmental analysis would need to be 
conducted. It should also be noted that one of the reasons Phase 3 (construction of new well 
36 at Victor and Las Flores) was eliminated was that some of these alternatives may become 
feasible in the future and could be implemented. Master Response 10 further addresses this 
comment. 
 


